
 

 

                                  

AGENDA 
 

 

 

 

CABINET 
 

 

MONDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 
11.00 AM 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST PETERS HILL, 

GRANTHAM   NG31 6PZ 
 

Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive    

 

MEMBERS: Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal (Leader/ Portfolio: Strategic 
Partnerships), Councillor Ray Auger (Portfolio: Access 

& Engagement), Councillor Paul Carpenter (Deputy 
Leader & Portfolio: Corporate Governance & Housing), 

Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright (Portfolio: Economic 
Development), Councillor John Smith (Portfolio: 

Healthy Environment) and Councillor Mrs Maureen 
Spencer-Gregson O.B.E. (Portfolio: Resources & 

Assets) 
  
Committee 

Support Officer: 

Lucy Bonshor   01476 406120 

e-mail: l.bonshor@southkesteven.gov.uk 

  

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend the meeting 

of the Cabinet at which key decisions will be taken on 

the issues listed on the following pages. Key decisions 
are marked *. 
 

 



 

  

1. APOLOGIES  

  
2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 AUGUST 2008          

(ATTACHED)  
  

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
  
 

CATEGORY A PRIORITY ISSUES:  
 

4. *JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE STRATEGY FOR LINCOLNSHIRE  

 Report number SS007 by the Healthy Environment Portfolio Holder. 
         (Attached) 

 
 

[The Joint Municipal Waste Strategy and further supporting 
documentation referred to in report SS007 has not been circulated 

with this agenda in hard form due to the size of these papers. 
 

Councillors may request a copy on CD Rom from the democracy 
services section.  The documents are publicly available in electronic 

format from the Council’s website: www.southkesteven.gov.uk  
Select the Local Democracy menu, then browse agendas/minutes, 

select Cabinet and then the date of the meeting 1 September 2008.]  
  

5. MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET BY THE COUNCIL, SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE OR THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUPS  
  

6. ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS 
ON KEY AND NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED 

POWERS.  
  

7. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
ON MATTERS WITHIN THE FORWARD PLAN (IF ANY)  

  
8. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM NON CABINET MEMBERS  

  
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT  
  

  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 

11 AUGUST 2008  - 11.08 AM – 12.08 PM 
 

PRESENT:  

 

 Councillor Ray Auger
 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright

 Councillor John Smith

 Councillor Mrs Maureen Spencer-Gregson O.B.E. 

  

 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal - Chairman 
 

 

Acting Chief Executive 

Strategic Director 

Acting Strategic Director 
Corporate Head, Sustainable Communities 

Interim Corporate Head, Financial Services 

Interim Corporate Head, Healthy 

Environment 

Monitoring Officer 
Democracy Services Manager 

Policy & Business Support Officer 

Lead Profesional, Development Control 

 
Non-Cabinet Members : Councillors Bob 

Adams ; Reg Lovelock M.B.E. 

 
CO17. APOLOGIES  
 

  

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Paul Carpenter due 
to his commitment on other council business.  

  

Agenda Item 2 



2 

CO18. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7TH JULY 2008.  

 
  

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 7 July 2008 were confirmed 
as a correct record.  

  
CO19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
  

No declarations of interest were made.  
  

CO20. *MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2008/09 - 2010/11  
 

  
DECISION: 

 
(1) To recommend to Council the approval of the revised 

medium term financial plan for the period of 2008/09 to 

2010/11 as appended to report CHFR113; 
(2) To note that an annual review of the plan will be 

undertaken to reflect the local and national economic 
climate and emerging issues; 

(3) To note that following publication, an updated plan will 
need to take into consideration the findings of the newly 
revised housing revenue account business forecast 

model. 
 

Considerations/Reasons for decision: 
 

(1) Report number CHFR113 and appended documents prepared by 

the Interim Corporate Head of Finance explaining how the 
medium term financial plan (MTFP) brings together the Council’s 

financial position and demonstrates how the revenue and capital 
financial resources are organised in order to deliver the council’s 
priorities; 

(2) The MTFP needs to be kept under constant review and updated 
annually to ensure it remains fit for purpose, taking into account 

current economic factors, spending pressures, the Government’s 
efficiency target agenda, and the three year grant settlement; 

(3) The long term financial planning of the housing revenue account 

will be undertaken to reflect both the updated HRA business 
plan and the outcome of the stock condition survey.  

Opportunities for securing the long term financial sustainablility 
of both the revenue and capital budget will need to be identified 
and incorporated into HRA service planning; 

(4) Noting that, in relation to the cost of running the concessionary 
travel scheme, the county travel administrators have confirmed 

that the first quarter figures on take up will not be available until 
September and it will not be possible to use these as a basis to 
forecast where the Council’s future position will lie as a) the first 

month will not be a sound indicator of future take up, and b) the 

 



3 

figures will need to be subject to sensitivity analysis. 
 

Other options considered and assessed: None – the MTFP needs to be 
reviewed to ensure it remains fir for purpose.  

  
CO21. *REVISION OF THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME  

 
  

DECISION: To recommend to Council 

 
(1) the approval of the revised housing capital programme as 

attached at appendix A to report CHFR112; 

(2) the approval of the revised general fund programme as 
attached at appendix B to report CHFR112; 

(3) the approval of the revised summary financial statement 
as attached at appendix C to report CHFR112. 

 

Considerations/Reasons for decision: 
 

(1) Report number CHFR112 and accompanying papers representing 
a complete review of the capital programme for 2008/09 and 
progress with its delivery.  The housing capital programme for 

2008/09 had been reviewed in the light of current and up 
coming contractual commitments for completing work on the 

Council’s housing stock in the remaining part of 2008/09.  The 
general fund had been reviewed to reflect slippage from the 

2007/08 programme and new additional projects that had been 
scored by the capital assets and management group; 

(2) A review of the capital programme is necessary to both ensure 

good financial planning and an up to date document which fully 
reflects the Council’s spending programme; 

(3) The capital programme has been amended to take account of 
the outturn position for 2007/08 and the current officer and 
contractor capacity to deliver the programme by the end of the 

financial year. 
 

Other options considered and assessed: None – the review is necessary to 
ensure good financial planning.  

  

CO22. *AWARD OF DRY RECYCLABLES CONTRACT  
 

  

DECISION: To award the contract for the processing of dry 
recyclable materials collected by the Council’s kerbside collection 

activities to Mid UK Recycling Limited for the initial term of three 
years from the date of the commencement of the contract with 

potential to extend the term for a further two years. 
 
Considerations/Reasons for decision: 

 
(1) Report number S006 by the Policy & Business Support Officer on 

 



4 

behalf of the Healthy Environment portfolio holder detailing the 
outcome of the tendering and evaluation process; 

(2) Noting the current arrangements for dry recyclable material.  To 
ensure the Council continues to offer the best service possible 

for its customers, the contract was subject to competitive 
tender.  The tender process ensures that the service is as 
advantageous to the customer in terms of the range of materials 

collected for recycling, and that it is at the lowest possible costs; 
(3) A competitive tender process ensures that the Council is legally 

compliant with current procurement regulations and achieves 
the most economically advantageous option for the authority; 

(4) There is sufficient budget within the financial year to support the 

award of the contract to the recommended contractor. 
 

Other options considered and assessed:  All four tenders submitted were 
subject to a comprehensive evaluation in accordance with the specification 
providing sufficient linkage between the weightings in the tender 

assessment and the information requested in the tender documentation.  
Tender 2 submitted by Mid UK Recycling Limited offered the most 

economically advantageous option to the Council.  
  

CO23. *LOCAL LIST OF INFORMATION FOR SUBMISSION WITH 
APPLICATIONS UNDER THE PLANNING ACTS  

 
  

DECISION: The Cabinet recommends to Council: 

 
(1) the adoption of the local list of information to be 

submitted with an application under the Planning Acts as 

appended to report PLA713; 
(2) that delegated authority be granted to the Corporate 

Head of Sustainable Communities to correct any 
typographical errors, amplifications or amendments 
within the local list, but not to add any additional items to 

it. 
 

Considerations/Reasons for decision: 
 

(1) Report number PLA713 by the Development Control Service 
manager and Lead Professional on behalf of the Economic 
portfolio holder concerning new statutory requirements 

introduced on 6 April 2008 for plans and information to 
accompany a planning application.  The new legislation sets out 

for the first time the exact information required to support a 
planning application.  If the required information is not 
submitted, the application is invalid.  The information is divided 

into two lists; the national list which sets out the mandatory 
requirements for all applications and a local list that sets out 

optional information that a local planning authority can request 
to support an application; 

(2) The overall content of the local list is at the discretion of the 

 



5 

local planning authority.  The proposed local list for South 
kesteven, as appended to report PLA713, is of no legal effect 

until it is formally adopted by the Council and published on the 
Council’s website; 

(3) Consultation on the proposed local list is recommended but not 
a legal requirement;  consultation has taken place via the 
Council’s new local planning agents’ forum who raised no 

objection to the proposed local list.  Officer advice on 
undertaking wider consultation is that it would engender little 

response and it is probable that very little or no change would 
be made to the list as a result.   

 

Other options considered and assessed: None – if a local list is not 
adopted, the statutory requirements of the national list would prevail.  

The local list will provide clarity to developers, enhance the consultation 
process and contribute to the sustained performance of Development 
Control.  

  
  

DATE DECISIONS ARE EFFECTIVE: 

 
Minutes CO20, CO21, and CO23 are policy framework proposals 

and therefore stand referred to the full Council for approval on 4 
September 2008.  Minute CO22 is a key decision reserved to the 

Cabinet and can be implemented on 20 August 2008 subject to the 
decision not having been called in. 

 
 

South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, 
Grantham, Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 

 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer   - Tel:  

e-mail:                @southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

 



 1 

REPORT TO CABINET  

 
REPORT OF: CABINET PORTFOLIO HOLDER HEALTHY 

ENVIRONMENT 

 

REPORT NO.: SS07 

 

DATE:  1 September 2008 
 

 

TITLE: 

 

Joint Municipal Waste Strategy for Lincolnshire 

FORWARD PLAN 

ITEM: 

Yes 
 

DATE WHEN FIRST 

APPEARED IN 

FORWARD PLAN: 

16 April 2008 

KEY 
[...]

5. COMMENTS OF SECTION 151 OFFICER 
 

It is not clear in the report whether there may be any potential financial 
implications for the Council arising from the adoption of this strategy but the 

financial planning process in respect of the service will need to take full 
recognition of the Council’s role within the partnership.  Further clarification is 
needed whether the funding application in respect of the EfW plant will require any 

match funding from the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership.  If this is the case then 
sufficient budget provision will need to be made available.  

 
6. COMMENTS OF MONITORING OFFICER 
 

It is a statutory requirement, as provided by the Waste and Emissions Act 2003 
that waste authorities have a joint strategy for the management of waste.  

Consequently, the strategy must be adopted in order for this Council to comply 
with its statutory obligation.   

 
7. CONCLUSION/SUMMARY 
  

District Councils and the County Council have a legal obligation to have a joint 
strategy in place for the management of municipal waste. Whilst this document 

does not legally bind the Council to its targets it does set a clear direction for 
future joint working initiatives and arrangements.  Adoption of the JMWMS  by all 
of the authorities in Lincolnshire is a critical step in enabling Lincolnshire County 

Council to be successful in bidding for PFI credits in the procurement of the energy 
from waste plant.  This Strategy has been subject to extensive consultation with 

partners, other agencies and the wider Lincolnshire community via road shows 
and the internet.  
 

 
8. CONTACT OFFICER 

  
Tracey Blackwell 
Acting Strategic Director 

t.blackwell@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

 
1 – WCS26  3 March 2008 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 



 



AEA Energy & Environment I

Table of contents 

1 Vision 1

2 Introduction 3

2.1 Background 3 

2.2 Scope and context 4 

2.3 What does the waste strategy cover? 6 

3 What are the key legislative drivers? 7

3.1 Eur
[...]
K has been introduced to meet the requirements 
set by European Directives, the UK Government has also introduced additional legislation, 
some of which is specifically aimed at encouraging recycling: 

• The Financial Act 1996 and Landfill Tax Regulations 1996 

• Waste Minimisation Act 1998 

• Local Government Act 1999 – Best Value Regime 

• Animal By-Products Order and Regulations 2003 

• The Waste and Emissions Trading Act 2003 

• Household Waste Recycling Act 2004 

• Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 

The Waste and Emissions Trading Act 2003 has changed the relationship between waste 
collection and waste disposal authorities. It requires that two-tier authorities have a joint 
waste management strategy in place. The Act also gives waste disposal authorities the 
power to direct waste collection authorities to deliver waste in a state of separation that 
would increase recycling. 

3.3 Waste strategy for England 

The Government first published a National Waste Strategy in 2000. An updated Waste 
Strategy for England was published (following consultation during 2006) in May 2007. 

The aim of the updated Waste Strategy, which sets the Government’s vision for 
sustainable waste management, is to reduce waste by making products with fewer natural 
resources, and thus breaking the link between economic growth and waste growth. 
Products should be re-used, their materials recycled, and energy recovered, so that 
landfilling of residual waste should occur only where necessary.  

The key points in the National Waste Strategy 2007 that are relevant to this strategy are:  

• Waste minimisation - A strong emphasis on waste prevention with: 

• householders reducing their waste; 

• businesses helping consumers, for example, with less packaging; 

• development of a service which will enable households to opt-out of 
receiving un-addressed as well as addressed direct mail  

• a reduction in the use of free single-use plastic bags, and 

• an aspirati
[...]
 over a 
20-year period. 

It sets ten broad priority issues for the region including: planning waste management 
infrastructures; promotion and education to change behaviour; increasing resource 
efficiency; reducing commercial waste; procurement and market development; and 
reducing fly tipping. 

3.5 Planning policy guidance 

The County Council has a statutory duty to prepare a waste and minerals Local 
Development Framework, which sets out its policies and proposals for waste and mineral 
land use. This document in turn is used to assess waste and mineral planning 
applications. Planning decisions on waste treatment facilities taken now and in the near 
future will influence whether or not the UK will be able to meet the landfill diversion targets 
set by the Landfill Directive.  

 



 AEA Energy & Environment 10

Planning Policy Statements (PPS) set out the Government’s national policies on different 
aspects of land use planning in England. The following planning policy documents will 
have an impact on planning for any future waste management facility: 

• Planning Policy Statement 10: Planning for Sustainable Waste Management 

• Regional Spatial Strategy 

• Waste Development Framework. 

The Lincolnshire Waste Local Plan was adopted in May 2006, and sets out detailed land-
use policies for waste management within Lincolnshire.  

The role of the Waste Local Plan is to:  

• set the policy framework for the most sustainable approach at the present time, 
and over the Plan period, for dealing with waste planning in Lincolnshire;  

• provide a land use and development control interpretation of the Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy for Lincolnshire and the Draft Regional Waste Strategy for 
the East Midlands; and 

• provide the criteria and standards by which planning applications for waste 
management developments can be judged.  

Through Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 the Plan’s 
policies will take precedence over other matters, although the Plan can be overridden if a 
particularly strong case is made on other planning grounds.  

The Waste Local Plan identified suitable sites for a number of technologies.  

Within the context of European, National, Regional and countywide strategies for dealing 
with the many waste streams, the Waste Local Plan’s strategic approach is to:  

• promote waste minimisation and recycling and reuse through the land use 
planning system;  

• with the exception of some hazardous wastes (which will require treatment and 
disposal outside of the County), ensure the provision of an adequate range of 
waste management and disposal facilities to meet the identified needs; 

• minimise the transportation of waste from its source;  

• make the Plan as location specific as possible and in other instances define areas 
of search;  

• safeguard the existing network of waste management facilities from alternative 
development of a non-waste management nature;  

• identify areas where waste facility development would be inappropriate;  

• facilitate the development of integrated recovery and treatment facilities;  

• facilitate the development of recycling facilities in locations where direct linkages 
can be made to companies using recyclables in their processes;  

• show flexibility in responding to technical change in the provision of new facilities 
and processes;  

• ensure that adequate landfill capacity is maintained to meet the needs of the 
County for the disposal of waste that cannot be reused, recycled or treated; and 

• ensure the sitting of waste management facilities does not result in an 
unacceptable risk to the environment, human health or the amenity of the area. 

 



AEA Energy & Environment 11

4 How has the strategy been developed? 

4.1 Background 

The first Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy for Lincolnshire was originally 
adopted in April 2002. 

As part of the original strategy, stakeholders were consulted and subseq
[...]
 the landfill directive, meeting or bettering government 
recycling targets.  

It also sets a target for all waste collection authorities to achieve a minimum of 50% 
household waste recycling and composting by 2015. 

Regional Environment Strategy 

The document contains a key policy on waste management: To promote and support 
sustainable waste management practices and minimise the impact of waste on the 
environment 

The Partnership’s strategy works toward the Regional Environment Strategy’s overall 
policies and objectives help the region to be more sustainable in the way it treats its 
waste. 

Lincolnshire Waste Local Plan (2006) 

The Waste Local Plan sets the framework for directing and assessing proposals, which 
require planning permission and are related to treating or disposing of waste (both 
commercial and household). The Plan does not, however, deal directly with waste 
collection, home composting, encouraging, or educating people to reduce their waste, as 
this is the role of the Municipal Waste Management Strategy. The role of the Plan is to: 

• Help set the agenda for waste reduction, re-use and recycling in Lincolnshire; 

• Set the framework for the most sustainable approach at the present time, and over 
the plan period, for dealing with waste in Lincolnshire; 

• Provide a land use and development control interpretation of the Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy for Lincolnshire and the Regional Waste Strategy for the 
East Midlands; 

• Provide the criteria and standards by which planning applications for waste 
management development can be judged.  

Regional Economic Strategy (2006) 

The Regional Economic Strategy sets out what are the issues to be addressed to allow 
the Region to grow to 2020. It set a number of aims some of which are directly linked to 
resource and waste management such as:  

• Developing and enhancing the region's communities and its assets of physical 
infrastructure and the natural environment to ensure they co
[...]
AEA Energy & Environment 

 



SEA Environmental Report Lincolnshire Waste Partnership 
AEA/ED04976/Issue 1 

31 AEA Energy & Environment 

 



SEA Environmental Report Lincolnshire Waste Partnership 
AEA/ED04976/Issue 1 

32 AEA Energy & Environment 

 



SEA Environmental Report Lincolnshire Waste Partnership 
AEA/ED04976/Issue 1 

33 AEA Energy & Environment 

 



SEA Environmental Report Lincolnshire Waste Partnership 
AEA/ED04976/Issue 1 

34 AEA Energy & Environment 

 



SEA Environmental Report Lincolnshire Waste Partnership 
AEA/ED04976/Issue 1 

35 AEA Energy & Environment 

 



SEA Environmental Report Lincolnshire Waste Partnership 
AEA/ED04976/Issue 1 

36 AEA Energy & Environment 

 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 August 2008          (Attached)
	4 *Joint Municipal Waste Strategy for Lincolnshire
	JMW Strategy doc
	Env assessment of waste strategy
	Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 

1 SEPTEMBER 2008  - 11.00AM – 11.15AM 
 

PRESENT:  

 

 Councillor Ray Auger
 Councillor Paul Carpenter

 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright

 Councillor John Smith

 Councillor Mrs Maureen Spencer-Gregson O.B.E. 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal - Chairman 

 

 

Acting Chief Executive 

Strategic Director 
Acting Strategic Director 

Interim Corporate Head Financial Services  

Deputy Monitoring Officer 

Cabinet Support Officer 

 
Non-Cabinet Members : 

Councillor Mike Exton 

 
CO24. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 AUGUST 2008           
 

 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 11th August were 
confirmed as a correct record.  

  
CO25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 No declarations of interest were made.  

  



2 

CO26. *JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE STRATEGY FOR LINCOLNSHIRE  

 
 Decision:  That South Kesteven District Council adopt the 

Joint Waste Management Strategy for Lincolnshire. 
 

Considerations/reason for decision: 
 

(1) Report SS07 submitted by the Portfolio Holder for Healthy 
Environment. 

(2) The comments made earlier in the year (March Cabinet) 
during the consultation period.  

(3) The statutory requirement that waste authorities have a joint 
strategy for the management of waste as provided by the 

Waste and Emissions Trading Act 2003. 
(4) The adoption of the Joint Waste Management Strategy by all 

the authorities in Lincolnshire is a critical step in enabling 

Lincolnshire County Council to be successful in bidding for PFI 
credits in the procurement of the energy from waste plant.  

 
 

Other options considered and assessed: - None – the adoption of 
the strategy is required in order for the Council to comply with its 

statutory obligation. 
  

  
         DATE DECISION IS EFFECTIVE:  

 
 Minute CO26 is a key decision and can be implemented on 

10th September 2008 subject to the decision not having 
been called in. 

  

  
 

South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, 
Grantham, Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 

 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer   - Lucy Bonshor  01476 406120 

e-mail: l.bonshor@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 


